Total number
of excess

Rights Shares
allotted

Approximate
percentage of

allocation
based on the
total number

of excess
Rights Shares

applied for

88 319,597,132 Allot
approximately
80.64% of the
excess Rights

Shares applied
for

257,710,612 80.64%

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

Based on the above result of acceptances and applications, the Rights Issue was
over-subscribed by 61,886,520, representing approximately 6.56% of the total
number of 943,605,781 Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights
Issue. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the
Underwriter in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged and the
Underwriter is not required to take up any Underwritten Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after the completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights

Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights

Issue
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholder
Ms. Lo (Note 2) 490,086,200 25.97 735,129,300 25.97

Other Shareholders 1,397,125,362 74.03 2,095,688,043 74.03

Total 1,887,211,562 100.00 2,830,817,343 100.00

− 3 −

Notes:

(1) The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between

totals and sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, each of Ms. Lo and North Point Talent Limited is a

Substantial Shareholder of the Company. 490,086,200 Shares represent the aggregate of (i)

243,188,400 Shares held by North Point Talent Limited and (ii) 246,897,800 Shares held by Ms.

Lo. Ms. Lo is the sole shareholder of North Point Talent Limited as at the date of this

announcement. Therefore, she is deemed to be interested in the 243,188,400 Shares held by